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I Operation

1. Select the ring pattern.

2. Adjust ringing tone.

3. Adjust the volume.
(When it is turned to OFF,
light will still flash when
phone rings.)




I Important Safety Instructions

When using your SR-200 Super Phone Ringer,
basic safety precautions should always be
followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock
and persons including the following:

1.
2.

3.

Read and understand all instructions.
Follow all warnings and instruction
marked on the SR-200 Super Phone Ringer.
Do not use this SR-200 Super Phone
Ringer near a bathtub, wash basin,
kitchen sink or laundry tub, in a wet
basement, near a swimming pool or
anywhere else there is water.

. Avoid using a telephone (other than a

cordless type) during a storm. There
may be a remote risk of electrical
shock from lightning.

. Do not use the telephone to report a

gas leak in the vicinity of the leak.

. Unplug the SR-200 Super Phone Ringer

from the wall outlets before cleaning. Do



. Place this ringer on a stable surface.

. Do not cover the slots and openings

not use liquid cleaners or aerosol
cleaners on the product. Use a damp
cloth for cleaning.

Serious damage and/or injury may
result if the telephone falls.

on this product. It should never be
placed near or over a radiator or heat
register. It should not be placed in a
builtin installation unless proper
ventilation is provided.

. Operate this product using the

electrical voltage as stated on the base
unit or the owner's manual. If you are
not sure of the voltage in your home,
consult your dealer or local power
company.

. Do not place anything on the power

cord. Install the product where no
one will step or trip on the cord.

. Do not overload wall outlets or extension

cords as this can increase the risk of fire
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13.

or electrical shock.

. Never push any objects through the

slots in the product. They can touch
dangerous voltage points or short out
parts that could result in a risk of fire
or electrical shock. Never spill liquid of
any kind on the product.
To reduce the risk of electrical shock, do
not take this product apart. Opening or
removing covers may expose you fo
dangerous voltages or other risks.
Incorrect reassembly can cause electric
shock when the product is subsequently
used.
Unplug this product from the wall outlets
and refer servicing to the manufacturer
under the following conditions:

A.When the power supply cord or plug

is frayed or damaged.
B. If liquid has been spilled into the
product.
C.If the product has been exposed to



D.If the product does not operate

rain or water.

normally by following the operating
instructions. Adjust only those controls
that are covered by the operating
insfructions. Improper adjustment may
require extensive work by a qualified
technician to restore the product to
normal operation.

. If the ringer has been dropped or
the case has been damaged.

F. If the product exhibits a distinct

change in performance.
Never install telephone wiring during
a lightning storm.
Never install telephone jacks in wet
locations unless the jack is specifically
designed for wet locations.

Never touch uninsulated felephone
wires or terminals unless the telephone
line has been disconnected at the
network interface.



18.  Use caution when installing or
modifying telephone lines.

19, Use only the power cord and batteries
indicated in this manual. Do not
dispose of batteries in a fire. They
may explode. Check with local codes
for possible special disposal instructions.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY NOTES FOR
CANADIAN USERS

The following items are included as part of the
CS-03 Requirements. The standard connecting
arrangement for the equipment is CA11A. This
product meets the applicable Industry Canada
technical specifications.

NOTICE: The Canadian Department of
Communications label identifies certified
equipment. This certification means that the
equipment meets certain telecommunications
network protective operational and safety
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requirements. The Department does not
guarantee that the equipment will operate to
the user's satisfaction. Before installing this
equipment, users should ensure that it is
permissible to be connected to the facilities of
the local telecommunications company. The
equipment must also be installed using an
acceptable method of connection. In some
cases, the company’s inside wiring associated
with a single line individual service may be
extended by means of a certified connector
assembly (felephone extension cord). The
customer should be aware that compliance with
the above conditions may not prevent
degradation of service in some situations.
Repairs fo certified equipment should be made
by an authorized Canadian mainfenance
facility designated by the supplier. Any repairs
or alterations made by the user to this
equipment, or equipment malfunctions, may
give the telecommunications company cause to
request the user disconnect the equipment.




Users should ensure for their own protection
that the electrical ground connections of the
power utility, telephone lines and internal
metallic water pipe system, if present, are
connected together. This precaution may be
particularly important in rural areas.

CAUTION: Users should not attempt to make
such connections themselves, but should contact
the appropriate electric inspection authority, or
electrician, as appropriate. The Ringer Equivalent
Number is an indication of the maximum
number of ferminals allowed fo be connected to
a telephone inferface. The termination on an
interface may consist of any combination of
devices subject only to the requirement that the
sum of the Ringer Equivalent Number of all the
devices not exceed five.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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I Installation

Battery Installation (If AC adapter

is used, use rechargeable NICad _ (5
batteries* as optional power L
back-up)

*Do not burn or puncture the batteries.
Like other batteries of this type, if they are
burned or punctured, they could release
toxic material which could cause injury.
Do not dispose of them in household
garbage. For information about recyclin?
or proper disposal, consult your local solid
waste (garbage) collection or disposal
organization.




I Installation

AC adapter (9 VDC, =
300 mA, if provided. T

If AC adapter is used, @

use rechargeable NiCad

batteries as optional
power back-up).




Ringing tone adjustment

Ring pattern selection

Volume control

Connecting the
Phone Ringer:
For wall mounting, use two
screws, three inches apart,
or use double-sided tape.



I Warranty

Ameriphone will repair or
replace your Super Phone
Ringer for one year from the
date of purchase if the unit is
defective in workmanship or
materials. Proof of purchase is
required. After the one-year
warranty period, Ameriphone
will repair your unit at a
minimal charge. For further
information on either
in-warranty or outof-warranty
repairs, contact customer

service @ 800.874.3005



I Your Satisfaction

Your satisfaction with our
products is very important fo
us. We would like to know
what you like or dislike about
this product and what we can
do to make this product even
more beneficial to you. Please
give us your comments by
calling our Customer Service
Department at (800) 874-
3005. We value your
comments and thank you
again.




I Regulatory Compliance

Part 68 of FCC Rules Information

This equipment complies with Part 68 of the
FCC rules and the requirements adopted by
the ACTA. On the bottom of this equipment
is a label that contains, among other
information, a product identifier in the format
US:AAAEQ##TXXXX. If requested, this
number must be provided to the telephone
company.

A plug and jack used to connect this
SR-200 / SR95 Ringer to the premises
wiring and telephone network must comply
with the applicable FCC Part 68 rules and
requirements adopted by the ACTA. A
compliant telephone cord and modular plug,
RIT1 USOC, is provided with this product. It
is designed to be connected to a compatible

modular jack that is also compliant. See
16



installation instructions for details.

The REN is used to determine the number of
devices that may be connected to a
telephone line. Excessive RENs on a
telephone line may result in the devices not
ringing in response fo an incoming call. In
most but not all areas, the sum of RENs
should not exceed five (5.0). To be certain of
the number of devices that may be connected
to a line, as defermined by the total RENS,
contact the local telephone company. For
products approved after July 23, 2001, the
REN for this product is part of the product
identifier that has the format US:AAAEQ#H#TXXXX.
The digits represented by ## are the REN
without a decimal point (e.g., 03 is a REN
of 0.3). For earlier products, the REN is
separately shown on the label. If this
telephone equipment, the SR200 / SR95
super phone ringer causes harm to the
telephone network, the telephone company
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will notify you in advance that temporary
discontinuance of service may be required.
But if advance nofice isn't practical, the
telephone company will notify the customer
as soon as possible. Also, you will be
advised of your right fo file a complaint with
the FCC if you believe it is necessary. The
telephone company may make changes in its
facilities, equipment, operations or procedures
that could affect the operation of the
equipment. If this happens the telephone
company will provide advance notice in
order for you to make necessary modifications
to maintain uninterrupted service.If frouble is
experienced with this telephone equipment,
for repair or warranty information, please
contact Walker / Ameriphone, 1-800-874-
3005. If the equipment is causing harm to
the telephone network, the telephone
company may request that you disconnect
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the equipment until the problem is resolved.

DO NOT DISASSEMBLE THIS EQUIPMENT.

This telephone equipment is not infended to
be repaired and it contains no repairable
parts. Opening the equipment or any
attempt to perform repairs will void the
warranty. For service or repairs, call 1-800-
874-3005.Connection to party line service is
subject to state tariffs. Contact the state
public utility commission, public service
commission or corporation commission for
information.

If your home has specially wired alarm
equipment connected fo the telephone line,
ensure the installation of this telephone
equipment does not disable your alarm
equipment. If you have questions about what

19



will disable alarm equipment, consult your
telephone company or a qualified installer.

This telephone equipment is hearing aid
compatible.

We recommend the installation of an AC
surge arrester in the AC outlet to which this
equipment is connected. The telephone
companies report that electrical surges,
typically lighting transients, are very
destructive to customer terminal equipment
connected to AC power sources.

20



Customer-Owned Coin/Credit Card Phones:

To comply with state tariffs, the telephone
company must be given notification prior to
connection. In some states, the state public
utility commission, public service commission
or corporation commission must give prior
approval of connection.

21






AMERIPHONE®

SUPER PHONE RINGER
MODEL SR-200 & SR-95

INSTRUCCIONES DE
FUNCIONAMIENTO

23



Contenido

Operaciéon .. ........... 25
Instalacién . ... ... ... ... 27
Garantia . ............. 30

Su Satisfaccion . ... ... 31



I Operacion

1. Seleccione el patrén del
anillo.

2. Ajuste el tono de sonido.

3. Ajuste el volumen. (cuando
se da vuelta a APAGADO,
la luz calmaré el flash
cuando el teléfono suena.)
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I Instalacion

(==
Instalaciéon de la bateria (si se utiliza el
adaptador de la CA, baterias O
recargables de NICad del uso * %@

como respaldo opcional de
la energia)

* No se queme ni pinche las baterias.
Como ofras baterias de este tipo, si se
queman o se pinchan, podrian lanzar el
material téxico que podria causar lesion.

No disponga de ellos en basura de la casa.

Para la informacion sobre el reciclaje o la
isposicién apropiada, consulte su

organizacién local de la coleccion o de la
isposicion de la basura sélida (basura).

Teléfono cuerda detenedor
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|
Adaptador de la CA (9

VDC, 300 mA, si con tdl /
que. Si se utiliza el adap- e
tador de la CA, utilice las @

baterias recargables de
NiCad como respaldo
opcional de la energia)

ara Reino Unido
solamente

Teléfono
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Ajuste del tono de sonido

Seleccién del patron
del anillo

Control de volumen

Conectar el campanero
del teléfono:
Para el montaje de la pared,
utilice dos tornillos, tres
pulgadas de separado, o
utilice la cinta de doble cara.
29



| Garantia

Ameriphone repararé o
substituird su campanero
estupendo del teléfono por un
ano a partir de la fecha de la
compra si la unidad es
defectuosa en la ejecucion o
materiales. La prueba de la
compra se requiere. Después
del periodo anual de la
garantia, Ameriphone
reparard su unidad en una
carga minima.
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ISu Satisfaccién

Su satisfaccién con nuestros
productos es muy importante
para nosotros. Quisiéramos
saber de lo que usted tiene
gusto o tiene aversiéon sobre
este producto y lo que
podemos hacer para hacer
este producto aln més
beneficioso a usted. Por favor
dénos sus comentarios
llamando nuestro departamento
de servicio de cliente en
(800) 874-3005. Valoramos
sus comentarios y le
agradecemos ofra vez.

31






AMERIPHONE®

SUPER PHONE RINGER
MODEL SR-200 & SR-95

MODE D’EMPLOI

33



Table des matiéres

Opération . . .. .......... 35
Installation . . ........... 37
Garantie . ............. 40

Votre Satisfaction .. ... .... 41



|Opération

1. Choisissez le modéle
d'anneau.

2. Ajustez la tonalité
sonnante.

3. Ajustez le volume. (quand
elle est tournée a AU
LOIN, la lumiére calmera

le flash

quand le téléphone sonne.)
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I Installation

Installation de batterie (si I'adapteur g@
a C.A. est utilisé, batteries recharge-

ables de NICad d'utilisation * en tant

que support facultatif de puissance)

* Ne brilez pas ou ne perforez pas les
boﬂerle'i. Comme d'autres b?tter|e§ de ce
type, s'ils sont brolés ou perforés, ils
pourraient libérer le materiel toxique qui
pourrait causer des dommages. Ne vous
débarassez pas d'eux dans des ordures de
ménage. Pour des informations sur la_
réuhhfqhon ou la disposition appropriée,
consultez votre organisation locale de
collection ou de disposition de déchets
solides (ordures).

Arrétoir de corde de téléphone 37



Adapteur a C.A. (9 volts
continu, 300 mA, si si.
Si I'adapteur a C.A. est
utilisé, utilisez les
batteries rechargeables
de NiCad en tant que
support facultatif de
puissance).

38
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Ajustement de tonalité sonnante

Choix de modéle d'anneau

Commande de volume

Relier la sonnerie

de téléphone:

Pour le support de mur, utilisez
deux vis, trois pouces de
distantes, ou utilisez la bande
& coté double.
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I Garantie

Ameriphone réparera ou
remplacera votre sonnerie
superbe de téléphone pendant
une année de la date de
I'achat si 'unité est défectueuse
en exécution ou matériaux. La
preuve de |'achat est exigée.
Aprés la période d'une année
de garantie, Ameriphone
réparera votre unité a une
charge minimale.
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I Votre Satisfaction

Votre satisfaction avec nos
produits est trés importante
pour nous. Nous voudrions
savoir ce que vous aimez ou
détestez au sujet de ce produit
et ce que nous pouvons faire
pour rendre ce produit bien
plus salutaire & vous. Veuillez
nous donner vos commentaires
en appelant notre département
de service a la clientéle (800) &
874-3005. Nous évaluons vos
commentaires et vous
remercions encore.
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